
2287 Oral Answers SRAVANA 21, 1882 (SAK.4.) Oral Answers2288

~'lT 'liT "3''QR ~q <mI 'lfr f~nFI "liT ~
f'li "if '1ft ~lI"R=trr q7 lJi;: "Ii~ it f~
.\3'if '1ft >1'ffl;f "Ii~ it "Iif'lfr 1!~ff oq-R
"Iif:nT 'f'R! <'fmn ~. ~P: ',3"if.t ~
~ ~lI"ffif 'lfr ~ f'-I; Jfr.cfnr< "liT ~'l a''Il:
;rif f'-I;!f1' ~ f'f. ilg'i <rnr ;r WIT "Ii~

Gnrffi it I'f'l!:>: "Ii~ it 7
..r.S UtI> l~ ..J~ ~ 4S]
..r.S .! ~ " ..... 4 ,-",/ ~ ~ ... ~
I,)~/~'.) ..!. ~,., ~~ 1. ;l.!)'l/ J",
...,S ..... 4 ,-",/ ..!. utti/ I,j!fj LS'Pt+!

,.~ L.J1"<.ort~,.) .. } cJ' IS .! ..} .:..~

~..!.,s ~~ ,scJ' ~~..!.,s ,to
,,/ -.! lxJ:I .:...1,...}" "r =~ ..j"
J .:;..-r~,.) If!! ..:.. .. ~ ..!. L.JH'r
.Jt,. 4,S' f,J c,.,s.. ,-",/ ,s ~,}! IS .!

'-'tX-/,~,.) L,s W 8J ~, .:..~ IS
[- LJ''''' ..!.,.S ,,Jial.o ,s

~~~:~ct"li~~
"Iif ~I~~ ~. 'tf'-l; ~ 'mf fw~
'Ii" ~~ "IiIfT ~ ~mOf!f ~ <mi' ~ f'-I;
~T l1l'i.f~ q~ 'Ii~ ~ ~ ~ ~T ~ f'-I;
f-rn'r .rtf]' 1fTf]' 'fi~ ~ ;;crifr Qtl' ~ ifQ"T
1fT(f~ l~of~ct'fill'T~~~
crT~~ ~, ~l1<: l1l'iifTzr q~ ~ 'liT
"~l1<'r ~~ "Ii~cT "liT m'rt
~~1T crr \1'~ momr ~r orrr'lT fif; i1gct "Iilf ~ it ifllTio ~'ffiif itit ~ I

~ "0 ""0 fir •• ): 4" ~'fi i1gct
;;r~fr SIn 'fivrT ~T ~ lJll''if.r: I'f'*l"
lf~~ it ~q it ~r{r 'fTi '1>1 om ~
'fiT ffl f'-I;lfJ I 4'."lTif'IT ~T ~ f'-I;
~ ~r..r ~'hr 'liR'fr~ ~ ~ ~ it
off ~ f<m "ITctT ~, ~r<ft ;fti ~ it fu.mr(:r it 'w.IT ~? WR ~T metT ct1
~ lfit~ ~ ~r<ft ifti "liT f,;rlr; ~
~ ... ~~ it ffi"I' q f'fi"!IT?

~~~:~q7"l"!\>~
"IiTq'fTi'T~it~rl'f1.lT I ~m11'
~ 'fi~ f'fi ~ q-mr '3'''l?! ~r ;;-@ ifterr,
~fif,if 'tf'-l; ;r.:;ro: ;;r~ ~:r"r ~
~~ ~ f'-I; ~ W'fl]' >r'Tif q7 'PfI l!I";i'
f'-I;q-r i!<IT, ~"fli" 11' ~ orrf;p: f'l7lIT f"li
~5rrT ~"ifT~;f f'-I;!f1' 'T!f1' I oq-l]'~ l1l'i;;"'r:r
q~ 'lfr ,,[<r: ~"1i~ '1~T "fff~ "IT
<f ~ 'I ~ I

Shri Barish Chandra Mahur: This question was particularly relating to the rural areas of Delhi. Why cannot the Minister say whether they are putting up a rural industrial estate or what they have done about it? He should have been able to come prepared with some information as to what has been done particularly for the rural areas. Is it not a fact that almost the entire provision sanctioned by the Ministry is devoured by the City of Delhi and hardly 1 per cent. goes to the rural areas of Delhi?

Shri Manubhai Shah: That is not a fact. If I may say so, the answer was given to the question as it was asked. It was not a general question or reviewing the whole rural industrial development of the area. But as the hon. Member knows, there are already two rural industrial estates being considered in the Delhi rural areas.

Chinese Incursions in Indian
Territory

+
{

Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
*3511. Shrt Khushwaqt Rai:

Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Prime MiDJster be pleased to state:

(a) whether any fresh and further incursion has been made by the Chinese into Indian territory since 1st
May, 1960; and

(b) if so, when and where?
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The Deputy Minister of External Mairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):
(a) and (b). There has been one case of temporary Chinese intrusion into Indian territory since May this year. On the 3rd June, 1960, a Chinese patrol cOllsisting of about 25 soldiers crossed into Indian territory in the Kameng Frontier Division and came upto Taksang monastery which is about 42 miles within our border.
The patrol party withdrew soon afterwards when the attention of the local people was drawn to their presence.

A strong protest has been lodged with the Chinese Government against this further instance of the violatioon of the Indian border.

Shri Vldya Charan Shukla: In terms of our provisional understanding with the Chinese,. we are not sending out any patrol parties to patrol our borders. How is it that the Chinese have sent out a patrol party and they made an incursion into our territory? Also, what means exist with us to find out whether any incursions have taken place in the absence of any patrol party being
.!lent out?

The Prime Minister and MiDister ef External Affairs (Shrl JawabarJal Nehru): From the facts as known to us thus far, it is clear that the Chinese authorities, local or other, committed a breach of that understanding by these 25 men coming over for a while into Indian territory and then going back. That is why we have addressed them on the subject.

As for the question as to how we are to know that they came over, in
• very long border, even if we had patrols all the tlme-of course, it is Dot for me to give the infonnation about how we find out; it is not proper for me to do that-sometimes, a person can walk across the border somewhere. This is an odd corner and there is a small monastery there.
Il appears that they came to the monastery and then went back.
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Shri P. G. Deb: May I know whether it is a fact that the Chinese had occupied two villages of Himachal Pradesh in May last?

Shri JawaharJal Nehru: No, Sir, not to my knowledge.

Shri P. G. Deb: I refer to two villages in the Spiti Valley.

Shrl Vajpayee: It is not clear from the answer of the Prime Minister-how they came into our territory.

Shri RaDp: The hon. Prime Minister has said that they came in some odd corner. It is these odd things that have brought us into all this trouble .

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Prime Minister asked Shri Khushwaqt Rai, 'What do you ask me to do? To-
chase them into Tibetan territory?

Shri VajpaJ'ee: We are not here to. reply to the questions of the Ministers. It is for the Ministeni to give rettllel.
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Shri lawaltarlal Nehru: It is plain that some people came secretly like lhieves in the night and went away after ten minut .. or so. Now, what are we supposed to do except to take 'some local steps, of course? We cannot get hold of them. In fact, we got to know of this long after they had
·come and gone. They were there for a few minutes. The report came to us from Gompa or the little monastery that they were there for a few minutes and then ran away. Except to protest against this small intrusion, we cannot chase them into Tibet. We

·do not know where to chase and whom to chase?

PancUt K. C. Sharma: Why not 'c1aim damages?

Sbri Vajpayee: It is not clear from the answer of the Prime Minister whether we had our patrol posts there. If we had, how did they come into our territory?

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: The patrol, by its very nature, is not everywhere It moves about. It has not got a fixed point. Patrols do move about, but they are not everywhere there-just lik/? the Chinese patrols move about too. It is equally easy for people to cross the border here and there in a small group. It is a highly reprehensible thing to have been done and that is why we have written to thpm.
In a matter of this kind, we cannot 'capture them or chase them because, as I said, they come secretly like thieves in the night avoiding places where they might be found out.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May know the approximate time that might have been taken up by the Chinese armymen to reach the Taksang monastery over a distance of
;,bout 41 miles? Mny I also know whether our patrol personnel did go to the northernmost point from where they had entered into our territory,
.and what is the position at present?

Shrl lawaltarlal Nehru: It is difficult for me to answer from what point they came ....

Shrimatl Lakshmi MeDon: They ran away when they heard that Indian patrols were there.

Sbri lawaharlal Nehru: As soon as our people came, they ran away. According to the report from the monastery, they were there for a few minutes and then they ran away before our people came.

Shri P. K. Deo: In view of the assurance given by the Prime Minister that any incursion in to Nepal will he considered as an invasion of India, may I know what steps were taken when the Chinese incursion into Mustang took place?

Mr. Speaker: It does not arise out of this question.

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: That is for Nepal to deal with. They have dealt with it. We do not impose ourselves on Nepal. It is for them to determine and to mention it to us if they so want.

Sbri Hem Barua: May I know whether it is a fact that on the Ladakh border as also on the MacMohan Line there has, of late, been an increase In the Chmese armed strength? Is it also a fact, as disclosed by General Thimmayya, that the weapons used by China against India are Russian-made? If so, may I know whethpf our friendship with Russia that it supposed to grow like a banyan tree is hollow of branches?

Shri lawaharlal Nehru: I am not quite sure whether it is a question or a dissertion. I do not know what weapon they use, but I do know that they manufacture a great deal of their own weapons. They may have had some Russian weapons-I have no Idea of that-just as we manufacture most of ours and we also have weapons provided by other cOtmt-
ries-we have bought them. So, I do not know what information the hon .
Member wants.

Mr. Speaker: In any case, it does not arise out of this question.
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Shri Hem Barua: I had asked about the armed strength on the Ladakh frontier.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We have no information on the subject. The question was whether the Chinese armed strength on the Ladakh border has increased considerably. We have no information about that. As the hon. Member, perhaps, knows, reo cently, about a month or more ago,. I went to one or two parts of thIS border-right up to the border-to see our own troops there. And, I did not hear anything particular about this matter there.

Shri Yadav Narayan JacJhav: May I know whether a prominent member of the Communist Party from Hyderabad made a statement to the effect that the Chinese have not committed any aggression or entered into India up to this time and that they also do not acknowledge the Mac-Kohan Line?

Mr. Speaker: That does not arise out of this question.

Shri Vidya Charm Shukla: May
I know if there has been any major or minor clash with the Chinese patrol parties within this period, 1st May, 1960 to this date?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: There has been no clash or contact in that sense.

Esport of EngineeriDc Goods

+ r Shrl Bibhuti MIshra:
I Shrimati Da Palchoudhuri:

·157. i 8hri Ajit Singh 8arlwll:
I Shri D. C. Sharma:
L Shri Kodiyan:

Will the Minister of Commeree aDd
1D411Str7 be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that export potentialities of engineering goods manufactured in our country are now brighter than before;

(b) whether it is also a fact that exports of these goods at present amount to only about 3 per cent of 10beir production;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the steps taken or proposed t() be taken to step up the exports?

The Deputy Miuister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Although the exact percentage has not been determined, it is a fact that only a small proportion of total production is exported.

(c) Relatively high internal demand and stiff international competition.

(d) Supply of raw materials at concessional rates, rebate on excise duty, drawback of customs duty an" railway freight concessions are some of the important steps taken to step Up" exports whiC'h are gradually increasing. --Shri D. C. Sharma: I have been reading in the papers that the Government of India have arrived at some agreements with some foreign countries for the export of goods in which light engineering goods have been included. May I know what are those countries with which we are going to exchange light engineering goods for their goods?

Smi Satish Chandra: We try to sell them as and when possible. Some of OUr goods, such as sewing machines, are finding a market now in European countries as well as in the United States of America. We have tried that these may be lifted by those countries with whom we have rupee payment agreements. There are small electric motors, small pumps. sewing machines etc. There are possibilities of export of these to-
some countries and we have included those items in schedules to the agreements.

S:1.r.; D. C. Sharma: May I knoW" if the Smail Scale Industries Corporation and similar other bodies are doing anything to help the manufacture of engineering goods; and, if so. in what manner?

